proposed a placing, through a placing agent on a fully underwritten basis, of reverse convertible notes

and straight bonds to raise a maximum gross proceeds of approximately HK$500 million in aggregate

for the development of and working capital of the Group’s Ferrari and Maserati business in Hong

Kong, mainland China and Macau. However, as disclosed in the announcement of the Company dated

28 June 2013, the Company and the placing agent entered into a termination agreement and such

proposed placing was terminated.

Save as disclosed above, the Company has not conducted any fund raising exercise in the past twelve

months before the date of this announcement.

7

EFFECT ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The shareholding structures of the Company (i) as at the date of this announcement and (ii)

immediately after completion of the Placing (assuming there is no change in the share capital of the

Company between the date of this announcement and completion of the Placing) are set out below for

illustration purpose:

As at the date of
this announcement

Immediately after
completion of the Placing

Number of

Shares

approximately

%

Number of

Shares

approximately

%

VMSIG and parties acting in concert

with it (Note 1) 704,770,045 23.81 704,770,045 20.37

Mr. Tan Boon Seng (Note 2) 1,020,000 0.03 1,020,000 0.03

Placees – – 500,000,000 14.45

Other Public Shareholders 2,253,662,215 76.16 2,253,662,215 65.15

Total Public Shareholders 2,253,662,215 76.16 2,843,662,215 79.60

Total 2,959,452,260 100.0 3,459,452,260 100.00

Notes:

1. VMSIG and parties acting in concert with it are interested in an aggregate of 704,770,045 Shares, of

which 501,620,045 Shares are held by VMSIG and 203,150,000 Shares are held by Gustavo International

Limited (a company owned as to approximately 80% by Maini Investments Limited which is in turn a

wholly-owned subsidiary of VMSIG).

2. Mr. Tan Boon Seng is an independent non-executive Director.

DEFINITIONS

In this announcement, the following terms shall have the meanings ascribed to them below unless the

context otherwise requires:

“Board” the board of Directors

“Business Day” any day (other than a Saturday, Sunday or public holiday) on